
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 29 February 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Wakefield 

Lead 
Commissioner 

Housing  

Lawyer Officer in 
Attendance 

Head of 
Housing & 
Social 

Inclusion 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Labour & Co-op 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Strategic 
Director 
Place  



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

74. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 January 2012 (copy attached).  
 

76. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

77. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

78. PETITIONS  

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  
 

79. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 22 
February 2012) 
 

 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

80. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 22 February 
2012) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

81. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

82. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

83. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

84. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 - 14 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 (copy attached).  
 

85. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

15 - 34 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2011 and 6 February 2012 
(copies attached). 

 

 

86. LETTING AGENTS ACCREDITATION SCHEME 35 - 50 

 Report of Strategic Director, Place (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sylvia Peckham, John 
Maguire 

Tel: 293318, Tel: 29-3786  

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

 

 





HOUSING CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 75 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 18 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson) and Farrow 
(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

60. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
60(a) Declarations of Interests 

60.1 There were none.  

60(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

60.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

60.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.   

61. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
61.1 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 55.5.  He asked how someone at 

Plumpton College could always be on site to risk assess people.  The Head of Housing 
and Social Inclusion explained that the council would work with Plumpton College to 
appropriately risk assess people.  The project was not fully progressed yet.  The 
wording of this sentence would be amended (see resolution). 

 
61.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn drew attention to paragraph 55.6, which referred to cash 

payments.  He had now received this information.    

1



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 18 JANUARY 
2012 

61.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 1 
December 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member subject to an 
amendment to paragraph 55.5 last sentence which should read “Plumpton College was 
likely to be inv
[...]
th their potential investors.   

 
62.5 Councillor Farrow asked if there were figures for empty properties outside of the 

council’s ownership.  The Head of Housing Strategy replied that there were 953 long 
term empty properties.  38% had been empty for more than a year.   Officers were 
working with owners and landlords to try to get these properties back in use as soon as 
possible. 

 
Empty properties - HCA bid - Bringing empty homes back into use 

 
62.6 The Cabinet Member reported that as part of the Coalition Housing Strategy, c £80m 

had been set aside for tackling empty properties from within the 2012-15 Affordable 
Homes Programme.  This was for empty homes that would not be brought back into use 

2



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 18 JANUARY 
2012 

without financial intervention.  The council proposed to respond by leading a sub 
regional bid across Brighton & Hove and East Sussex (district & boroughs). 

 
62.7 The Council also proposed to support a Co-op bid, Co-operative Housing in Brighton & 

Hove (CHIBAH).  The Council also aimed to work with Parity Trust on Empty Property 
Loans: Parity had agreed to work with BHCC & BEST partners in support of the bid.  
Parity were a not for profit community finance provider who currently had a contract with 
all BEST authorities for provision of Home Improvement Loans. The Council aimed to 
deliver 30 empty homes back into use under this programme per annum, bidding up to 
£750k per year.  

 
62.8 Councillor Farrow asked if a site had been identified for co-operative housing.  He was 

very interested in this development and would like to be updated with any further 
information.   The Cabinet Member replied that no formal decision had been made on 
the site yet.  She would keep Councillor Farrow informed and would invite him to any 
relevant meetings on this matter. 

 
63. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
63.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
64. PETITIONS 
 
64.1 There were n
[...]
before the changes took place.  Some were making 
other arrangements.  She was very aware that people needed time to plan.     

 
70.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn commended the Head of City Services for her briefing.   
 
70.7 The Cabinet Member stated that she had asked the Head of City Services to come back 

to update the Cabinet Member Meeting in a couple of months.   
 
70.8 The Head of City Services informed members that if they had any questions about these 

issues they were welcome to email her. 
 
71. PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING & ADULT SOCIAL CARE ADAPTATIONS 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 
 
71.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which sought 

Cabinet approval for the tendering of a framework agreement to provide for minor and 
major adaptations in council homes and in private sector housing in Brighton & Hove.  
The report was submitted to the Cabinet Member Meeting for information. 

 

71.2 The Cabinet Member stated that the framework agreement was good news.  It would be 
helpful for Housing and Adult Social Care to have a joined up approach.   

 

71.3 The Operations Manager/Housing Adaptations OT Team presented the report.  She 
stated that the consultation included representatives of the Tenant Disability Network and 
the Federation of Disabled People.  

 

4



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 18 JANUARY 
2012 

71.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the recommendations.  He asked when the timetable 
for implementation would be in place.  The Operations Manager replied that this would be 
in place by late summer/autumn. 

 

71.5 Councillor Farrow asked how the arrangements and partnership with Mears Ltd could 
work on the Decent Homes project.   The Operations Manager replied that there had 
been joint working with Mears already.  There were a number of questions added to the 
Decent Homes checklist to help identify new needs, someone with a disability not already 
known to the housing adaptations service and where replacing like for like would not meet 
the long term need.  Cases with the housing adaptations OT team were being cross 
referenced against the Decent Homes Programme.  Adaptations were being picked up at 
this time.   

 

71.6 The Cabinet Member stressed that the whole idea of adaptations was to promote equity 
for disabled people to allow them to have more independence in their homes and 
community. 

 

71.7 RESOLVED – (1) That the report be noted.   

 

(2) That it be noted that the report would be considered by Cabinet on the 19 January, 2012. 

 
72. ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) 

CONSULTATION & AMENDMENT OF STANDARDS FOR LICENSED HMOS. 
 
72.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which gave an 

update on the progress of consultation on the proposal to introduce additional licensing 
for smaller HMOs in the wards identified.  This included information & feedback 
gathered to date as part of the initial evidence gathering stage. 

 
72.2 Councillor Farrow thanked the Head of Housing Strategy and his colleagues for the 

helpful briefing for councillors on this issue.  He stressed that there was an expanding 
problem with HMO’s.  Councillor Farrow stressed that there had been a resistance from 
some landlords and letting agents to improving their properties.  There were now all 
kinds of people living in multi-occupancy and some landlords were allowing stock to fall 
into poor condition.  He welcomed the work that was going ahead.   

 
72.3 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked questions relating to the consultation.    He referred to 

paragraph 3.16 on page 34 of the agenda and asked why the initial evidence gathered 
was not considered fit for purpose.  The Head of Housing Strategy replied that there 
was new guidance for Local Authorities on how to carry out peer reviews.  As a result, it 
was thought that it would be an improvement to carry out visits to the same people to 
gather more evidence.   

 
72.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 3.17 of the report.  He questioned the 

wording of the second bullet point, which appeared to exclude people who were 
opposed to additional licensing.  It was agreed that the wording should be appropriately 
altered.  

 

5



 HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 18 JANUARY 
2012 

72.5 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 3.15 bullet point 5.  “Many (private 
tenants) cited concerns that the costs would be past to them.”   He stressed that 
information should be passed to them.  He was concerned with the new consultation 
document and stated that it would have been helpful to have sight of it before it was 
sent out.   Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 3.18 (Action 2 – Evidence 
Analysis).  He asked why this did not state that the process would be based on the final 
consultation findings.  The Head of Housing Strategy replied that this section would be 
made clearer.    

 
72.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked about the definition of an HMO. The Head of Housing 

Strategy replied that there were many definitions of HMO’s but for the purpose of the 
report it was based on occupiers of the property concerned.  He would send further 
information on this matter to Councillor Peltzer Dunn. 

 
72.7 RESOLVED - (1) That the update on the progress of consultation on the proposal to 

introduce additional licensing for smaller HMOs in the wards identified be noted. 
 

(2) That it be noted that there is authority under the existing scheme of delegation for the 
Strategic Director Place to extend consultation on additional HMO licensing of HMOs of 
two or more storeys and three or more occupiers in the wards identified and on 
proposed changes to the Brighton & Hove City Council Standards for Licensable HMOs 
between January 2012 and March 2012. 

 

(3) That it be noted that the fees for existing mandatory HMO licences remain unchanged for 
2012/13. 

 
73. INTERREG IVA LEARNING CITIES BID 
 
73.1 The Cab
[...]
peckham@Brighton-hove.gov.uk 
John.maguire@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  
Wards Affected:All  

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
 
1.1 To seek a general authority for the Strategic Director of Place to develop and launch a 

Letting Agent’s Accreditation scheme in the city in partnership with local letting agents 
which will seek to recognise and reward letting Agents who consistently offer a high 
standard of service to their tenants.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

        

2.1    That  the Cabinet Member for Housing approves the creation and launch of the Letting 
Agents Accreditation Scheme. 

 
2.2   That the Cabinet Member for  Housing delegates authority to confirm the accredited status 

of Lettings Agents to the Strategic Director of Place, upon achievement of the criteria for 
accreditation. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

  

3.1 In late 2010 and early 2011, Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook an 
examination of the practices of letting agents in the city’s private rented sector. One of 
the outcomes was a recommendation that the council should set up an Accreditation 
Scheme to encourage and reward good practice in the sector.  

3.2 The scheme will sit alongside the council’s existing Landlord Accreditation Scheme 
and will be open to any Letting Agent who operates in the city and who meets the 
agreed criteria. 

3.3 The proposed scheme has been developed in partnership with Letting Agents and the 
University. The scheme has been devised as a way of developing the council’s role 
within the sector with the aim of improving standards, tenancy management and in 
increased transparency in fee charging structures. The known private rented sector 
accounts for almost 23% of the total housing stock in the city and as such is the 

35



second largest tenure. Therefore the council believes that whilst regulation isn’t 
possible, incentives can be created which will drive up st
[...]
on for Accreditation 

 

Agency Name ……………………………………………….............. 

 

Address  ………………………………………………………... 

and 

Post Code  ………………………………………………………... 

 

   ………………………………………………………... 

 

Telephone  ………………………………………………………... 

 

Email  ………………………………………………………... 

 

Company  

Directors;  ………………………………………………………... 

………………………………………………………... 

 

Tenant’s:-  

Students or ….…………………………………………………….. 

General? 

 

Do you accept 

benefit  

Claimants?  ………………………………………………………... 

  

Any Sub agent?  ………………………………………………………..   

Anticipated 

Rent  £ ………………………………………………………... 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48



 

Application for Accreditation 

 

 

Please detail your reason/s for applying to join the accreditation scheme; 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………… 

 

I agree with the Council advertising my business and passing my details to 
prospective tenants; Yes………….No……………… 

 

I agree with my name being included in the Council’s published list of 
Accredited Agents; Yes…………….No………………….. 

    

I agree to abide by the Code of Standards detailed in the Accreditation pack 
and will seek to provide the best possible service to my tenants  

 

Signed;  …………………………………………………… 

 

Date:   …………………………………………………… 

 

Signed;  …………………………………………………… 

 

Date:   …………………………………………………… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



 

What happens next? 

 

Send your completed application form to; 

 

  Private Sector Development Officer 

 Acquisitions Team  

Level 2 

Bartholomew House  

 Bartholomew Square 

 Brighton  

 BN1 1JA 

50


	Agenda
	75 Minutes of the previous meeting
	84 Minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	85 Minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee
	Item 85b - HMCC Minutes of 6 February 2012

	86 Letting Agents Accreditation Scheme
	Cabinet Member Meeting Report for Letting Agents Accreditation Scheme enc. 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 29 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson - Conservative) and 
Farrow (Opposition Spokesperson - Labour & Co-op) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

74. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
74(a) Declarations of Interests 

74.1 There were none.  

74(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

74.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

74.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.   

75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
75.1 Councillor Farrow referred to paragraph 62.5 which related to the numbers of empty 

properties outside of the council’s ownership.  He asked for an updated position.  The 
Head of Housing Strategy and Development and Private Sector Housing replied that 
150 empty homes were being brought back into use every year.   He would forward a 
written update on the latest position to councillors.   

 
75.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 62.1 – Ainsworth House Update.  He 

asked if there was a timescale for completion.  The Head of Housing Strategy and 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

Development and Private Sector Housing replied that there was a 54 week timescale for 
completion (contracted period). 

  
75.3 Councillor Farrow asked for an update on paragraphs 62.7 and 62.8 – Empty properties 

– HCA/Co-op bid.   The Head of Housing Strategy and Development and Private Sector 
Housing replied that the Homes and Community Agency had made provision for a 1.3 
bid to fund a programme over three years.  The council was currently supporting a 
Brighton and Hove Community Co-op bid which was due in early March.  Councillor 
Farrow stated that other councillors would like to know the progress on this matter.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that information could be sent to councillors.  

 
75.4 Councillor Farrow asked for an update on the current position relating to paragraphs 

71.4 and 71.5 (Procurement of Housing & Adult Social Care Adaptations Framework 
Agreement).   Meanwhile, he was due to have a meeting with the Head of Property & 
Investment to discuss this issue.   

 
75.5 The Cabinet Member stated that she was committed to equalities and was concerned at 

the current situation whereby someone with limited mobility could have a new kitchen 
followed by a new bathroom.  However if they had had their bathroom adapted first 
there was some doubt about whether they could have a new kitchen.  This matter was 
being investigated and a report would be brought back to a future meeting.     

 
75.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 72.4 and 72.5 – (Additional Licensing for 

HMO Consultation & Amendment of Standards for Licensed HMO’s).  He asked if there 
were examples of revised literature.  The Head of Housing Strategy and Development 
and Private Sector Housing replied that there was an amended questionnaire and draft 
standard. This could be sent to all members.    

 
75.7 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 18 

January 2012 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
76. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
76.1 The Chair reported that the Innovation Group was ongoing and that she had been 

attending tenant meetings.  She had recently opened a new lift at Tyson Place.  The lift 
programme was being rolled out very quickly. 

 
77. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
77.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
78. PETITIONS 
 

E-Petition – Hanover/Elm Grove & Student Housing 
 
78.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following e-petition from Ms Stephanie Watson.  

The e-petition was signed by 30 people.  Ms Watson was not in attendance at the 
meeting. 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

“We the undersigned petition the council to Produce an effective policy that all multiple 
occupancy landlords and letting agents will have licences to rent to students withdrawn 
if they do not use a letting contract that prohibits unsocial disturbance (including noise 
and street rubbish) of other residents in a residential area. 

I have lived in Hanover for 9 years and been disturbed each year by a multiple 
occupancy building close by rented to students. The letting agency say that their hands 
are tied and the council will only take action if there is a record of complaints/noise 
measurement etc. This is not acceptable when residents are paying council tax. The 
council and universities should be working together on this issue and local residents 
should be given the right to live their lives without this form of disturbance and students 
should be given better contact conditions/building conditions/fair rent from letting 
agencies.”  

78.2 The Cabinet Member responded as follows:  
 

“We work closely with both Universities as part of our Student Housing Strategy. 
 
This has been developed in response to issues such as those raised by residents of 
Hanover & Elm Grove and other wards where we have identified the highest 
concentrations of multi occupied homes, including those occupied by students. 
 
We welcome the many benefits the universities and student population bring to the City. 
 
We support private sector landlords to supply high quality private rented 
accommodation, including homes occupied by students. 
 
However, we are seeking a more strategic approach to the supply and management of 
student housing in the city. 
 
In particular, we are: 
 
• Currently consulting on proposals to extend licensing of Houses in Multiple 

Occupation (HMOs) with the aim of improving the standards and management of 
multi-occupied homes, for the benefit of occupiers and neighbourhoods 

 
• Considering the option of introducing an Article 4 Planning direction to require 

Planning permission for conversion of family homes into multi-occupied homes 
 
• Promoting the appropriate development of new purpose built student 

accommodation at suitable locations within the City 
 
We are also working jointly with both universities on: 
 
• Council & Universities head leasing schemes, our social lettings agency 

approach, where the Council or University lease and manage more homes  
 
• A multi-disciplinary approach to anti-social behaviour, with both Sussex & 

Brighton University community liaison teams   
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

Additional licensing of multi-occupied homes  
 
We currently licence large multi-occupied homes across the City. 
 
We are currently consulting on proposals to extend licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) with the aim of improving the standards and management of 
smaller multi-occupied homes, including those occupied by students. 
 
The proposed scheme would cover smaller HMOs of two or more storeys and three or 
more occupiers in the wards of Hanover & Elm Grove, Moulsecoomb & Bevendean and 
St Peters & North Laine, Hollingdean & Stanmer and Queen’s Park. 
 
The proposed scheme would require landlords / lettings agents to:  
 

• Meet appropriate personal and professional standards of conduct 

• Ensure poorer buildings meet minimum health and safety standards including fire and 
electrical safety 

• Exercise appropriate management and supervision of the buildings to help reduce 
any adverse impact of the HMO on the neighbourhood. 

• Meet current council standards for licensable HMOs 
 
We propose to include your petition as part of our consultation process. 
 
We would also invite petition signatories to complete our consultation portal 
questionnaire which you can access via the Council website. 
http://consult.brighton-hove.gov.uk/portal/bhcc/housing/hmo/proposed-additional-
licensing-hmos 
 
Our consultation on additional licensing of HMOs ends on 31 March 2012.  Following 
this a report will be brought back to Housing Cabinet for decision. 
 

78.3 Councillor Farrow stated that the petition raised certain worries across the city. Many 
students were worried that when changes were introduced the council would have 
powers to close student housing and that if landlords had to make improvements they 
would pass on costs to students.  

 
78.4 The Chair replied that the worries outlined by Councillor Farrow were balanced by 

concerns about standards/conditions.  These matters were all being taken into 
consideration.  A report would be submitted to Cabinet on Article 4 directions.   The 
legal situation would be fully set out in the report.   

 
78.5 Councillor Farrow stated that all councillors needed a further briefing as it was a crucial 

matter.  He considered that councillors needed the information before the report went to 
Cabinet.    

 
78.6 The Chair stated that information could be sent to all ward councillors across the city. 
 
78.7 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the specific point in the petition which stated that 

“the letting agency say that their hands are tied and that the council will only take action 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

if there is a record of complaints/noise measurement etc.”  He asked how many cases of 
disturbance were happening in the Hanover Ward and wondered if the situation had 
been over emphasised.  He stressed that there were noise patrols that registered levels 
of noise.      

 
78.8 The Chair replied that officers could find out this information.  She asked officers to 

prepare a report on the number of incidence of noise disturbance. 
 
78.9 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
79. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
79.1 There were none. 
 
80. DEPUTATIONS 
 
80.1 There were none.  
 
81. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
81.1 There were none. 
 
82. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
82.1 There were none. 
 
83. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
83.1 There were none. 
 
84. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
84.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 12 January 2012. 
 
84.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
85. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
85.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative 

Committee meetings held on the 19 December 2011 and the 6 February 2012.  
 
85.2 Councillor Farrow referred to paragraph 63.3 of the minutes of 19 December 2011.  He 

had not yet received a report on asbestos removal.  The Chair replied that this matter 
would be investigated.   

 
85.3 Councillor Farrow referred to paragraph 67.1 of the minutes of 6 February 2012.  This 

stated that a final report of the Innovation Group would be presented on 21 March 2012.  



 

6 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

He was not aware that a notice of that meeting had been sent out.  He believed 
councillors should be invited to the meeting.  

 
85.4 The Chair said she would chase this matter. 
 
85.5 Councillor Farrow referred to paragraph 74.7 in relation to Decent Homes.  He had not 

yet received the A4 paper clearly setting out the main points of the policy.   
 
85.6 The Chair stated that the paper would be prepared.  
 
85.7 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
86. LETTING AGENTS ACCREDITATION SCHEME 
 
86.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which sought a 

general authority for the Strategic Director to develop and launch a Letting Agent’s 
Accreditation scheme in the city in partnership with local letting agents which would 
seek to recognise and reward letting agents who consistently offered a high standard of 
service to their tenants.      

 
86.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked how officers could ensure that letting agents submitted to 

the council’s ethics.  The Acquisitions & Accreditation Manager explained that a Private 
Sector Development Officer would seek reconciliation.  The agreement to allow tenants 
surveys could not be carried out without the tenant’s permission.     

 
86.3 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the section on Managing Repairs.  He was worried 

that some of these standards were extremely stringent.  He asked how they would be 
monitored. The Acquisitions & Accreditation Manager explained that the standard for 
repairs had been agreed by agents.  The standards would be monitored by feedback.  A 
great deal would be done on landlord trust.    

 
86.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the section on the tenancy agreement fee.  He 

asked if this there would be a written document.  The Acquisitions & Accreditation 
Manager explained that all fees should be transparent in marketing.  Councillor Peltzer 
Dunn stated that marketing should be printed.    

 
86.5  The Acquisitions & Accreditation Manager explained that any fees would be stated in 

writing.  The holding fee was slightly different from a deposit.  It was a down payment.    
 
86.6 The Chair stated that the local accreditation scheme would be very reassuring to 

parents of students coming to the city.   
 
86.7 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member made the following decisions 
 
(1)    That the creation and launch of the Letting Agents Accreditation Scheme be approved. 

 
(2)   That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Place to confirm the accredited 

status of Lettings Agents, upon achievement of the criteria for accreditation. 
 



 

7 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.50pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 


